best knowledge of management and with due consideration
being given to all available knowledge, actual results may dif-
fer from these estimates.

The amortization period, the residual values and the amorti-
zation method used for finite-lived intangible assets are re-
viewed regularly. The review of the remaining useful lives in
the reporting period revealed that the useful life of the XING
platform had been extended by a further twelve months to
December 31, 2022.

Notes to the interim consolidated
financial statements
for the period from January 1 to June 30, 2018

XING SE
Half-year report 2018

29Interim consolidated financial statements
Notes to the interim consolidated financial statements

3.  First-time application of new
IFRSs

3.1  QUANTITATIVE DISCLOSURES RESULTING FROM THE
FIRST-TIME APPLICATION OF NEW IFRSS

XING applies the retrospective method in accordance with
IAS 8 for the introduction of both IFRS 15 and IFRS 16.

The following tables show the effects on the consolidated fi-
nancial statements as of December 31, 2017 and the quarterly
reporting as of June 30, 2017:

Statement of financial position

in € thousand
12/31/2017
as reported IFRS 15 IFRS 16

12/31/2017 /
01/01/2018 1

Lease assets 0 0 11,501 11,501

Deferred tax assets 3,081 1,026 108 4,215

Other non-current assets 154,310 0 0 154,310

N O N - C U R R E N T A S S E T S 157,391 1,026 11,609 170,026

Contract assets 0 2,216 0 2,216

Other assets 5,301 0 – 146 5,155

Other current assets 64,882 0 0 64,882

C U R R E N T A S S E T S 70,183 2,216 – 146 72,253

Net retained profits 48,404 – 1,258 – 139 47,007

Other equity 30,580 0 0 30,580

EQ U I T Y 78,984 – 1,258 – 139 77,587

Deferred tax liabilities 19,664 432 32 20,128

Contract liabilities 2,213 47 0 2,260

Lease liabilities 0 0 9,111 9,111

Other non-current liabilities 18,493 0 0 18,493

N O N - C U R R E N T L I A B I L I T I E S 40,370 479 9143 49,992

Lease liabilities 0 0 2,596 2,596

Contract liabilities 69,873 4,021 0 73,894

Other liabilities 25,598 0 – 137 25,461

Other current liabilities 12,749 0 0 12,749

C U R R E N T L I A B I L I T I E S 108,220 4,021 2,459 114,700

1 Restated

XING SE
Half-year report 2018

30Interim consolidated financial statements
Notes to the interim consolidated financial statements

Statement of comprehensive income

in € thousand
H1 2017

as reported IFRS 15 IFRS 16 H1 2017 1

Service revenues 84,603 132 0 84,735

Personnel expenses – 31,504 159 0 – 31,345

Marketing expenses – 9,350 – 711 0 – 10,061

Other operating expenses – 18,021 0 1,609 – 16,412

Other income / expenses 1,547 0 0 1,547

E B I T DA 27,275 – 420 1,609 28,464

Depreciation, amortization and impairment losses – 6,027 0 – 1,485 – 7,512

E B I T 21,248 – 420 124 20,952

Finance costs – 147 0 – 58 – 205

Other financial result – 1,580 0 0 – 1,580

E B T 19,521 – 420 66 19,167

Taxes on income – 6,438 136 – 22 – 6,324

CO N S O L I DAT E D N E T P R O F I T / LO S S 13,083 – 284 44 12,843

Earnings per share (basic / diluted) €2.33 €– 0.05 €0.01 €2.29

Other comprehensive income 39 0 0 39

CO N S O L I DAT E D TO TA L CO M P R E H E N S I V E I N CO M E 13,122 – 284 44 12,882

1 Restated

XING SE
Half-year report 2018

31Interim consolidated financial statements
Notes to the interim consolidated financial statements

Statement of cash flows

in € thousand
H1 2017

as reported IFRS 15 IFRS 16 H1 2017 1

Earnings before taxes 19,521 – 420 66 19,167

Depreciation, amortization and impairment losses
on other fixed assets 3,485 0 1,485 4,970

Finance costs 147 0 58 205

Change in assets – 928 – 275 0 – 1,203

Change in equity and liabilities 325 741 108 1,174

Other items 9,683 0 0 9,683

C A S H F LO W F R O M O P E R AT I N G AC T I V I T I E S 32,233 46 1,717 33,996

C A S H F LO W F R O M I N V E S T I N G AC T I V I T I E S – 47,919 0 0 – 47,919

Dividends – 16,693 0 0 – 16,693

Interest paid – 32 0 – 58 – 90

Payments for leases 0 0 – 1,705 – 1,705

C A S H F LO W S F R O M F I N A N C I N G AC T I V I T I E S – 16,725 0 – 1,763 – 18,488

1 Restated

3.2  FIRST-TIME APPLICATION OF IFRS 9 –
FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

IFRS 9 supersedes much of the guidance in IAS 39 on the rec-
ognition, classification and measurement of financial assets
and financial liabilities, derecognition of financial instru-
ments, impairment, and hedge accounting. The application of
IFRS 9 as of January 1, 2018 did not give rise to any significant
changes at XING. XING did not apply hedge accounting either in
the reporting period or in the comparative period.

The XING Group still does not have any interest rate or cur-